
 

Dinas a Sir Abertawe 
 
Hysbysiad o Gyfarfod 
 
Fe'ch gwahoddir i gyfarfod 

 

Pwyllgor Cronfa Bensiwn 
 

Lleoliad: 
 

O bell drwy Microsoft Teams 
 

Dyddiad: 
 

Dydd Iau, 12 Tachwedd 2020 

Amser: 
 

10.00 am 

Cadeirydd: Y Cynghorydd  Clive Lloyd 
 

 

Aelodaeth: 
Cynghorwyr: J P Curtice, P Downing, M B Lewis, D G Sullivan a/ac W G Thomas 
 
Aelod Cyfetholedig o Gyngor Castell-nedd Port Talbot: P A Rees 
 
Ymgynghorwyr: S Jasinski, N Jellema a/ac D Morton 
 
Gwylio ar-lein: https://bit.ly/2Tay8vc  
 

 

Agenda 
Rhif y Dudalen. 

1   Ethol Is-gadeirydd ar gyfer Blwyddyn Ddinesig 2020-2021.  
 
2   Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb.  
 
3   Datgeliadau o fuddiannau personol a rhagfarnol.  

 http://www.abertawe.gov.uk/DatgeliadauBuddiannau  
 
4   Cofnodion. 1 - 5 

 Cymeradwyo a llofnodi cofnodion y cyfarfod(ydd) blaenorol fel cofnod 
cywir. 

 

 
5   Adroddiad(au) Swyddfa Archwilio Cymru.  
a   Adroddiad Archwilio Cyfrifon - Cronfa Bensiwn Dinas a Sir Abertawe.   6 - 23 
   

6   Adroddiad(au) Swyddog Adran 151.  
a   Adroddiad am Doriadau.  (Er Gwybodaeth)   24 - 42 
b   Gweinyddu Pensiwn - Adolygiad o Adnoddau Gweinyddu Adran 

Bensiwn.   
43 - 52 

c   Diwygio Taliadau Ymadael - Ymateb i Ymgynghoriad y Llywodraeth.   53 - 64 
   

7   Gwahardd Y Cyhoedd. 65 - 68 
 
 

https://bit.ly/2Tay8vc
http://www.swansea.gov.uk/DisclosuresofInterests


 

 

8   Adroddiad(au) Swyddog Adran 151.  
a   Diweddariad am Bartneriaeth Pensiwn Cymru.  (Er Gwybodaeth)   69 - 78 
b   Diweddariad am y Strategaeth Buddsoddi.  (Er Gwybodaeth)   79 - 94 
   

9   Adroddiad Ymgynghorwyr Buddsoddi. (Er Gwybodaeth) 95 - 110 
 
10   Crynodeb Buddsoddi.  (Er gwybodaeth) 111 - 112 
 
 

Cyfarfod nesaf: Dydd Iau, 11 Mawrth 2021 ar 10.00 am 

 
 
Huw Evans 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 
Dydd Iau, 5 Tachwedd 2020 

Cyswllt: Gwasanaethau Democrataidd - 636923 
 
 



 
 

 

City and County of Swansea 
 

Minutes of the Pension Fund Committee 
 

Remotely via Microsoft Teams  

Thursday, 10 September 2020 at 10.00 am 

 
Present: Councillor C E Lloyd (Chair) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s) 
P Downing D G Sullivan W G Thomas 
J P Curtice   
 
Neath Port Talbot Council Co-opted Member 
P A Rees 
 
Also Present  
I Guy Local Pension Board Chair 
  
Advisors  
N Jellema Advisor - Hymans Robertson 
D Morton Advisor - Hymans Robertson 
 
Officer(s)  
Karen Cobb Senior Accountant 
Jeremy Parkhouse Democratic Services Officer 
Jeffrey Dong Deputy Chief Finance Officer / Deputy Section 151 

Officer. 
Stephanie Williams Principal Lawyer 
 
Apologies for Absence:  None. 
 

 
73 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests. 

 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, the following interests were declared: - 
 
Councillor J P Curtice - agenda as a whole – member of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme - personal. 
 
Councillor P Downing - agenda as a whole - my brother is a member of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme – personal. 
 
Councillor C E Lloyd – agenda as a whole – member of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme - personal. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Minutes of the Pension Fund Committee (10.09.2020) 
Cont’d 

 

Councillor P Rees - agenda as a whole – Daughter-In-Law is a member of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme - personal. 
 
Councillor D G Sullivan - agenda as a whole – Daughter-In-Law is a member of the 
Local Government Pension Scheme and I am in receipt of a pension administered by 
the former Dyfed County Council - personal. 
 
Councillor W G Thomas - agenda as a whole – member of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme - personal. 
 
Observer: 
 
I Guy, Chair of Local Pension Board - agenda as a whole – member of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme - personal. 
 
Officers: 
 
K Cobb – Agenda as a whole – Member of Local Government Pension Scheme – 
personal. 
 
J Dong – Agenda as a whole – Member of Local Government Pension Scheme – 
personal. 
 
S Williams – Agenda as a whole – Member of Local Government Pension Scheme – 
personal. 
 
J Parkhouse – Agenda as a whole – Member of Local Government Pension Scheme 
– personal and Minute No. 76 – Annual Report 2019/2020 – Clerk to Llanrhidian 
Higher Community Council – personal. 
 

74 Minutes. 
 
Resolved that the Minutes of the Pension Fund Committee meeting held on  
9 July 2020 be signed and approved as a correct record. 
 

75 Annual Report 2019/2020. 

The Deputy Chief Finance Officer / Deputy S151 Officer presented for approval the 
City & County of Swansea Pension Fund Annual Report 2019/20.   

It was explained that the draft financial statement of the City & County of Swansea 
Pension Fund was previously presented to the Pension Fund Committee in July 
2020. Those financial statements were currently being audited by Audit Wales and 
their summary ISA 260 would be presented at the next Pension Fund Committee in 
November 2020.  

The City & County of Swansea Annual Report 2019/20 was provided at Appendix 1. 

The Committee highlighted the potential for additional communication with Fund 
members in future years.  

Page 2



Minutes of the Pension Fund Committee (10.09.2020) 
Cont’d 

 

Resolved that the City and County of Swansea Pension Fund Draft Annual Report 
2019/20 at Appendix 1 be approved subject to final audit. 
 

76 Breaches Report. 
 
The Deputy Chief Finance Officer / Deputy S151 Officer presented a ‘for information’ 
report which presented any breaches which had occurred in the period in 
accordance with the Reporting Breaches Policy. 
 
Appendix A provided the details of breaches that had occurred since the previous 
Pension Fund Committee in July 2020.  The details of the breaches and the actions 
taken by Management were highlighted. 
 

77 The Competition and Markets Authority (CMA) - Setting Objectives for 
Investment Consultants. 
 
The Deputy Chief Finance Officer / Deputy S151 Officer presented a report which 
appraised progress against the agreed objectives for the appointed investment 
consultants as required by the Competition and Markets Authority (CMA). 
 
The report outlined CMA requirements, the importance of objectives, establishing 
objectives for consultants, measuring success in practice and reporting compliance. 
 
Appendix 1 provided the Investment Consultant Performance Objectives. 
 
The Committee discussed improving communications with Fund members. 
 
Noted that David Morton and Nick Jellema left the meeting prior to any discussions 
on this item. 
 
Resolved that the Investment Consultants’ progress against the identified and 
approved objectives at Appendix 1, be approved. 
 

78 Local Government Pension Scheme National Knowledge Assessment - 
Results. 
 
The Deputy Chief Finance Officer / Deputy S151 Officer provided a report which 
presented the results of the LGPS National Knowledge Assessment. 
 
It was outlined that the Committee had approved the Trustee training plan for both 
the Pension Fund Committee and Local Pension Board at its meeting in March 2020.  
Included in the training plan was a recommendation for members of both the 
Committee and Board to undertake the online LGPS National Knowledge 
Assessment being administered by Hymans Robertson and the survey had a 
combined 69% participation rate for both the Board and Committee. 
 
The Swansea results were provided at Appendix 1 and it was noted that there was 
an average score of 63%, ranking Swansea 7th out of 18 funds with the Committee 
averaging 68.79% and the Board averaging 58.16%.  Results for all respondents 
were provided at Appendix 2. 

Page 3



Minutes of the Pension Fund Committee (10.09.2020) 
Cont’d 

 

 
It was added that the assessment had identified particular areas in which the 
members could do with some extra training, namely, Pension Administration and 
Actuarial valuation.  These areas could therefore inform future training requirements.  
Members also identified future training they would like to receive on risk 
management and Section 13. 
 
Hymans Robertson had compiled a suggested training plan using the information 
gained from the assessment and would agree an implementation plan with the 
Deputy Chief Finance Officer.  
 
The Chair commented upon the importance of the results which identified training 
requirements going forward and highlighted that it was good governance practice to 
evaluate the Committee in this way. 
 
Resolved that the National Knowledge Assessment results be noted and the Deputy 
Chief Finance Officer be delegated to identify suitable training informed by the 
assessment. 
 

79 Exclusion of the Public. 
 
The Committee was requested to exclude the public from the meeting during 
consideration of the item(s) of business identified in the recommendation(s) to the 
report on the grounds that it / they involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as set out in the exclusion paragraph of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007 relevant to the item(s) of business set 
out in the report. 
 
The Committee considered the Public Interest Test in deciding whether to exclude 
the public from the meeting for the items of business where the Public Interest Test 
was relevant as set out in the report. 
 
Resolved that the public be excluded for the following items of business. 
 

(Closed Session) 
 

80 Report(s) of the Independent Investment Consultant. 
 
David Morton and Nick Jellema, Investment Consultants provided a ‘for information’ 
report, which presented the Quarter 2 2020 Investment Monitoring Report. 
 
The content of the report was noted by the Committee and various questions were 
asked, which were responded to accordingly.  The Investment Consultants were 
thanked for the report. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



Minutes of the Pension Fund Committee (10.09.2020) 
Cont’d 

 

81 Wales Pension Partnership Update. 
 
The Deputy Chief Finance Officer / Deputy S151 Officer presented a ‘for information’ 
report which updated the Committee on the progress of the Wales Pension 
Partnership (WPP). 
 
Appendix 1 provided the progress and update report provided by the ACS Operator 
Link Asset Services.   
 
Appendix 2 provided the Draft WPP Conflicts of Interest Policy, Appendix 3 the Draft 
WPP Climate Risk Policy and Appendix 4 the Draft WPP Statement of Accounts 
2019/20. 
 
Referenced within the update was the launch of the tranche 3 fixed income fund at 
the end of July 2020, which was delayed to the end of September 2020. 
 

82 Investment Summary. 
 
The Deputy Chief Finance Officer / Deputy S151 Officer provided a “for information” 
report, which presented the investment performance for the quarter, year and 3 
years ended 30 June 2020. 
 
The quarterly investment summaries for the Pension Fund for the quarter, year and 3 
years ended 30 June 2020 were attached at Appendix 1. 
 

83 Fund Manager's Presentation(s): Global Equities - Russell Investments. 
 
A presentation was made by Aidan Quinn, Taran Paik, Sasha Mandrich, William 
Pearce and Yacine Zerizef of Russell Investments. 
  
Questions in relation to the content of the presentation were asked by the Committee 
and responses were provided accordingly. 
  
The content of the presentation was noted and the Chair thanked the Fund 
Managers for providing the presentation. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 11.58 am 
 
 

Chair 
 

Page 5



 

Audit of Accounts Report – City and 
County of Swansea Pension Fund 
Audit year: 2019-20 

Date issued: November 2020 

Document reference: 2111A2020-21 

 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 5a



 

 

This document has been prepared as part of work performed in accordance with statutory functions. 

In the event of receiving a request for information to which this document may be relevant, attention  
is drawn to the Code of Practice issued under section 45 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000.  
The section 45 code
[...]
eriality level for these, as follows:  

• Key Management Personnel Salaries - £1,000 

• Related Parties - £10,000 
6 Although we have completed the majority of our audit work at the time of drafting 

this report, we have yet to complete: 

• the final review of our audit file; and 
• our final review of the revised 2019-20 financial statements.  

7 In our professional view, we have complied with the ethical standards that apply to 
our work; remain independent of yourselves; and, our objectivity has not been 
compromised in any way. There are no relationships between ourselves and 
yourselves that we believe could undermine our objectivity and independence. 

Impact of COVID-19 on this year’s audit  
8 The COVID-19 pandemic has had a significant impact on all aspects of our society 

and continues to do so. You were required by law to prepare accounts and it is of 
testament to the commitment of your accounts team that you have succeeded in 
doing so this year in the face of the challenges posed by this pandemic. We are 
extremely grateful for the professionalism of the team in supporting us to complete 
our audit in such difficult circumstances. 

9 We received the draft statement of accounts on 10 June 2020, as agreed with the 
Pension Fund. We received a subsequent draft set of accounts on 2 September 
2020 following some asset valuation adjustments. This version was accepted as 
the draft set of accounts which would be audited as they were received prior to us 
starting our audit work.   

  

Page 9



 

Page 5 of 18 – City And County of Swansea Pension Fund – Audit of Accounts report 

10 The pandemic has unsurprisingly affected our audit and we summarise in 
Exhibit 1 the main impacts. Other than where we specifically make 
recommendations, the detail in Exhibit 1 is provided for information purposes only 
to help you understand the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on this year’s audit 
process.  

Exhibit 1 – impact of COVID-19 on this year’s audit 

Tim
[...]
 Pension Fund Committee meetings have 
enabled us to proficiently discharge our responsibility for reporting 
to those charged with governance.  

 
11 We will be reviewing what we have learned for our audit process from the  

COVID-19 pandemic and whether there are innovative practices that we might 
adopt in the future to enhance that process.   

Proposed audit opinion 
12 We intend to issue an unqualified audit opinion on this year’s accounts once you 

have provided us with a Letter of Representation based on that set out in 
Appendix 1.  

13 We issue a ‘qualified’ audit opinion where we have material concerns about some 
aspects of your accounts; otherwise we issue an unqualified opinion. 

14 The Letter of Representation contains certain confirmations we are required to 
obtain from you under auditing standards. 

15 Our proposed audit report is set out in Appendix 2. This audit report includes an 
emphasis of matter paragraph. The aim of this paragraph is to draw the attention of 
the reader of the accounts to Note 11 in the financial statements. 

16 Note 11 includes reference to material uncertainty clauses disclosed in year-end 
valuation reports for a pooled property fund. The total value of this fund as at 
31 March 2020 is £51.3 million.  

17 The audit opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.  

Significant issues arising from the audit 

Uncorrected misstatements  
18 There are no misstatements identified in the financial statements which remain 

uncorrected. 

Corrected misstatements 
19 There were initially misstatements in the accounts that have now been corrected 

by management. The most significant of these amendments are drawn to your 
attention in Appendix 3. 

  

Page 11



 

Page 7 of 18 – City And County of Swansea Pension Fund – Audit of Accounts report 

Other significant matters encountered and resolved during 
the audit 
20 In the course of the audit, we considered a number of matters relating to the 

accounts. Exhibit 
[...]
 current staffing levels with the aim of 
addressing scheme administration challenges and 
Regulatory changes to ensure legal obligations are met. 
 

Policy Framework: To comply with Regulatory requirements.  
 

Consultation: 
 

Legal, Finance and Pension Section.  

Recommendation: It is recommended that The Pension Fund Committee 
approve:  
 
The resourcing proposals outlined in 5.5 and the associated 
financial implications and the Deputy S151 Officer / 
Pension Manager be authorised to implement immediately.  

 
Report Author: Claire Elliott, Pension Manager 
  
Finance Officer: Jeff Dong 
 
Legal Officer: 
 
Access to Services 
Officer:    

Stephanie Williams 
 
Rhian Millar                

 
1  Background  
 1.1 The pension administration function of a local government pension scheme ( 

LGPS) has been and is currently facing an unprecedented volume of scheme 
administration challenges and changes,  some which had been planned and 
regulatory ( GMP, Exit Cap) but  some  which have come out of the woodwork 
as a result of legal challenge ( McCloud, Sargeant.). The impact of these 
changes/challenges are pervasive into all areas of pension 
calculation/members’ records and is resource intensive in implementing their 
remedies.  
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 6b



 1.2 When the government first came into power they had a set agenda to 
investigate the worth of public sector pension schemes to ensure future 
sustainability and affordability. Lord Hutton of Furness was commissioned to 
carry out an investigation and this led to the release of the Independent Public 
Service Pensions Commissions Report, which was published in March 2011.    
 

 1.3 Further to discussions, key changes were recommended which included 
moving from a final salary scheme to that of a Career Average Re-valued 
Earnings Scheme (CARE).  Agreement was reached that provided a new 
scheme could be unveiled by April 2014 the LGPS would not be subject to the 
Public Sector Pension Reform, whi
[...]
d ona 
temporary basis for a period of 2 years. The newly formed team will also 
action the bulk of the work identified above with some of the data cleansing 
work to be picked up by the remaining staff. The proposals above are subject 
to review as the workload progresses, and develops, and as technological 
/legal remedies become available and contributory to the process or not, as 
the case may be. 
 

 5.6 It is recognised that the resourcing identified in 5.5 shall be under constant 
review for its appropriateness in achieving the desired outcomes. 
 

 5.7  Comparative resourcing in the LGPS in Wales  
 
The following table identifies current staffing levels in the 8 LGPS funds. The 
resourcing below are before any additional resourcing requirements has been 
addressed in respect of the challenges in section 3 above. 
 
 
 
 

Page 50



 

Fund Staffing numbers 

City & County of Swansea Pension Fund  16 

Cardiff & Vale Pension Fund 17 

Clwyd Pension Fund 30.1 

Dyfed Pension Fund 22.2 

Gwynedd Pension Fund 19 

Powys Pension Fund 7 

RCT Pension fund  23.5 

Greater Gwent Pension Fund 21 

 

The other LGPS funds in Wales are currently assessing their resourcing 
requirements to meet and address the challenges identified in . section 3 
above. 

6  Recommendation 
 6.1 It is recommended that :  

 
The resourcing proposals outlined in 5.5 and the associated financial 
implications be approved and the Deputy S15 Officer / Pension Manager be 
authorised to implement immediately.  
 

7  Risks of Not Executing The Proposals   
  The risks of not implementing the additional resourcing recommended are:  

 

 Normal day-to-day work set as a lower priority;  

 delay in payment of benefits which will cause a direct impact 

 Increased errors due to high volumes of work; rush of process 
(resulting in duplication of work)  

 Increased time and effort in addressing errors 

 Failure to comply with KPI’s which could lead to a breach and potential 
fines 

 Reduced engagement with employers / members and allotted time to 
ensure the Fund’s website is up-to-date. 

 Diminished data quality scores.  

 Staff members feeling under pressure resulting in high level sickness 
absence 

 
This could result in 
 

 Member/employer complaints, which could lead to IDRP appeals or 
worst-case scenario the Pension Ombudsman issuing a fine. 

 The issue of formal improvement notices or financial penalties by the 
TPR. 

 Experienced staff members leaving causing a loss of knowledge.  

 Media attention. 
 

Page 51



8  Legal Implications 
 8.1  There are no direct legal implications arising from this report  However there 

should be sufficient resources in place to ensure Statutory changes to 
Regulations are complied with. 

   
9  Financial Implications 
 9.1 The financial implications are outlined in 5.5 and shall be funded from an 

addition to the pension administration budget from the pension fund. 
   
10  Equality and engagement Implications 
 10.1 There are no equality implications arising from this report. 
   

  Background Papers:  None. 

   

  Appendices:  None. 

 
 

Page 52



 
 

Report of the Section 151 Officer    
 

Pension Fund Committee – 12 November 2020 

 
Exit Payment Reform – 

 Response to Government Consultation  
 
Purpose: 
 

To approve the Administrating Authority response to 
Government consultation on Exit Payment Reform  
 

Policy Framework: LGPS Administration Regulations 
 

Consultation: 
 

Legal, Finance and Access to Services.  

Recommendation: It is recommended that The Pension Fund Committee 
approves  the response to Government consultation on exit 
payment reform at Appendix 2  

 
Report Author: Jeff Dong 
  
Finance Officer: Jeff Dong 
 
Legal Officer: 
 
Access to Services   
Officer:    

Stephanie Williams 
 
R Millar                  

 
 

 
1  Background – The £95k Cap 
 1.1 The legislation implementing the £95k cap on exit payments has now been 

signed and came into force o
[...]
ore further regulatory changes will add further weight to an 
already vast timetable.  As the administration, software cannot accommodate these 
changes administration staff will be required to undertake manual calculations which 
will lead to additional pressures on what is already very complex scheme to 
administer. 
 
To ensure fairness across all public sector schemes assurances that going forward 
the cost of pension / actuarial strain will be calculated or even considered for other 
public sector schemes  on an equal basis; otherwise, individuals will not be treated 
equitably.  
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
Cllr Clive Lloyd 
Chairman, Pension Fund Committee. 
 
 
Croeswir gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg a byddwn yn ymdrin â gohebiaeth Gymraeg a Saesneg i’r un 
safonau ac amserlenni. 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh and will deal with Welsh and English correspondence to the 
same standards and timescales. 
 
 

Page 64



 
 

Report of the Chief Legal Officer 
 

Pension Fund Committee – 12 November 2020 
 

Exclusion of the Public 
 

Purpose: 
 

To consider whether the Public should be excluded from 
the following items of business. 

Policy Framework: 
 

None. 
 

Consultation: 
 

Legal. 

Recommendation(s): It is recommended that: 

1) The public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 
item(s) of business on the grounds that it / they involve(s) the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as set out in the Paragraphs listed below of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007 subject 
to the Public Interest Test (where appropriate) being applied. 

 Item No’s. Relevant Paragraphs in Schedule 12A 

 8-10 14 

Report Author: 
 

Democratic Services 

Finance Officer: 
 

Not Applicable 

Legal Officer: 
 

Tracey Meredith – Chief Legal Officer (Monitoring Officer) 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local 

Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007, allows a 
Principal Council to pass a resolution excluding the public from a meeting 
during an item of business. 

 
1.2 Such a resolution is dependant on whether it is likely, in view of the nature of 

the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that if members 
of the public were present during that item there would be disclosure to them 
of exempt information, as defined in section 100I of the Local Government Act 
1972. 

 
 
 
 

Page 65

Agenda Item 7



2. Exclusion of the Public / Public Interest Test 
 
2.1 In order to comply with the above mentioned legislation, Cabinet will be 

requested to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
item(s) of business identified in the recommendation(s) to the report on the 
grounds that it / they involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
set out in the Exclusion Paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) (Wales) Order 2007. 

 
2.2 Information which falls within paragraphs 12 to 15, 17 and 18 of Schedule 12A 

of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended is exempt information if and 
so long as in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 

 
2.3 The specific Exclusion Paragraphs and the Public Interest Tests to be applied 

are listed in Appendix A. 
 
2.4 Where paragraph 16 of the Schedule 12A applies there is no public interest 

test.  Councillors are able to consider whether they wish to waive their legal 
privilege in the information, however, given that this may place the Council in a 
position of risk, it is not something that should be done as a matter of routine. 

 
3. Financial Implications 
 
3.1 There are no financial implications associated with this report. 
 
4. Le

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

City and County of Swansea 
 

Minutes of the Pension Fund Committee 
 

Remotely via Microsoft Teams  

Thursday, 12 November 2020 at 10.00 am 

 
Present: Councillor C E Lloyd (Chair) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s) 
P Downing D G Sullivan W G Thomas 
J P Curtice M B Lewis  
 
Neath Port Talbot Council Co-opted Member 
P A Rees 
 
Advisors  
D Morton  
N Jellema Advisor - Hymans Robertson 
 
Observer  
I Guy Chair of Local Pension Board 
  
Officer(s)  
Karen Cobb Senior Accountant 
Jeremy Parkhouse Democratic Services Officer 
Jeffrey Dong Deputy Chief Finance Officer / Deputy Section 151 

Officer. 
Stephanie Williams Principal Lawyer 
Carolyn Isaac Lawyer 
 
Apologies for Absence - None. 
 

 
1 Election of Vice Chair for the 2020-2021 Municipal Year. 

 
Resolved that Councillor P Downing be elected Vice Chair for the  
2020-2021 Municipal Year. 
 

2 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests. 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City & County of Swansea, 
the following interests were declared: 
 
Councillor J P Curtice - agenda as a whole – member of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme - personal. 
 



Minutes of the Pension Fund Committee (12.11.2020) 
Cont’d 

 

Councillor P Downing - agenda as a whole - my brother is a member of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme – personal. 
 
Councillor M B Lewis - agenda as a whole – member of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme - personal. 
 
Councillor C E Lloyd – agenda as a whole – members of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme - personal. 
 
Councillor P Rees - agenda as a whole – Daughter-In-Law is a member of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme - personal. 
 
Councillor D G Sullivan - agenda as a whole – Daughter-In-Law is a member of the 
Local Government Pension Scheme and I am in receipt of a pension administered by 
the former Dyfed Council - personal. 
 
Councillor W G Thomas - agenda as a whole – member of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme - personal. 
 
Observer: 
 
I Guy, Chair of Local Pension Board - agenda as a whole – member of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme - personal. 
 
Officers: 
 
K Cobb – Agenda as a whole – Member of Local Government Pension Scheme – 
personal. 
 
J Dong – Agenda as a whole – Member of Local Government Pension Scheme – 
personal. 
 
C Isaac - Agenda as a whole – Member of Local Government Pension Scheme – 
personal. 
 
J Parkhouse – Agenda as a whole – Member of Local Government Pension Scheme 
– personal. 
 
S Williams – Agenda as a whole – Member of Local Government Pension Scheme – 
personal. 
 

3 Minutes. 
 
Resolved that the Minutes of the Pension Fund Committee meeting held on  
10 September 2020 be signed and approved as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 



Minutes of the Pension Fund Committee (12.11.2020) 
Cont’d 

 

4 Audit of Accounts Report – City and County of Swansea Pension Fund. 
 
Jason Garcia and Andrea Williams (Audit Wales) presented the Audit of Accounts 
Report – City and County of Swansea which summarised the main findings from the 
audit of the 2019-20 accounts. 
 
It was explained that the COVID-19 pandemic had made a significant impact on all 
aspects of our society and continued to do so.  The Council was required by law to 
prepare accounts and it was of testament to the commitment of the accounts team 
that the Council had succeeded in doing so this year in the face of the challenges 
posed by this pandemic.  Audit Wales were extremely grateful for the 
professionalism of the team in supporting them to complete our audit in such difficult 
circumstances.  
 
Audit Wales received the draft statement of accounts on 10 June 2020, as agreed 
with the Pension Fund and received a subsequent draft set of accounts on 2 
September 2020, following some asset valuation adjustments. This version was 
accepted as the draft set of accounts which would be audited as they were received 
prior to Audit Wales starting their audit work.  
 
The impact of the pandemic was provided at Exhibit1.  It was outlined that Audit 
Wales intended to issue an unqualified audit opinion on this year’s accounts once 
the Authority had provided the Letter of Representation based on that set out in 
Appendix 1.  The proposed audit report was set out in Appendix 2.  
 
It was added that there were no misstatements identified in the financial statements 
which remained uncorrected.  There were initially misstatements in the accounts that 
had been corrected by management. The most significant of these amendments 
were provided at Appendix 3.  Exhibit 2 included commentary on the more significant 
matters Audit Wales encountered and worked with management to resolve.  
 
Jeff Dong, Deputy Chief Finance Officer / Deputy S151 Officer stated that the 
Council greatly appreciated the flexibility shown by Audit Wales and commented on 
the very positive way both organisations had worked together. 
 
The Chair stated that the report was an outstanding achievement by the Council and 
he praised the Deputy Chief Finance Officer / Deputy S151 Officer, Karen Cobb, 
Senior Accountant and Finance staff for their work. 
 
Resolved that the Audit of Accounts Report be approved. 
 

5 Breaches Report.  (For Information) 
 
The Deputy Chief Finance Officer / Deputy S151 Officer presented a ‘for information’ 
report which presented any breaches which had occurred in the period in 
accordance with the Reporting Breaches Policy. 
 
Appendix A provided the details of breaches that had occurred since the previous 
Pension Fund Committee in September 2020.  The details of the breaches and the 
actions taken by Management were highlighted. 



Minutes of the Pension Fund Committee (12.11.2020) 
Cont’d 

 

 
6 Pension Administration - Review of the Pension Section Administration 

Resourcing. 
 
The Deputy Chief Finance Officer / Deputy S151 Officer presented a report which 
appraised the current staffing levels within the Pension Administration Team, with 
the aim of addressing scheme administration challenges and regulatory changes to 
ensure legal obligations were met. 
 
Details of the background, past, current and future challenges were outlined and 
resourcing proposals were provided. 
 
Resolved that the resourcing proposals and the associated financial implications 
outlined in paragraph 5.5 be approved and the Deputy S151 Officer / Pension 
Manager be authorised to implement the changes immediately. 
 

7 Exit Payment Reform - Response to Government Consultation. 
 
The Deputy Chief Finance Officer / Deputy S151 Officer presented a report which 
provided ‘for information’ the Administrating Authority response to Government 
consultation on Exit Payment Reform. 
 
It was explained that the response, which had to be provided by 4 November 2020, 
had been forwarded with the approval of the Chair of the Committee and Chair of the 
Local Pension Board. 
 
The Ministry of Housing Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) letter 
outlining their position was provided at Appendix 1 and the Administering Authority 
Response was provided at Appendix 2. 
 

8 Exclusion of the Public. 
 
The Committee was requested to exclude the public from the meeting during 
consideration of the item(s) of business identified in the recommendation(s) to the 
report on the grounds that it / they involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as set out in the exclusion paragraph of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007 relevant to the item(s) of business set 
out in the report. 
 
The Committee considered the Public Interest Test in deciding whether to exclude 
the public from the meeting for the items of business where the Public Interest Test 
was relevant as set out in the report. 
 
Resolved that the public be excluded for the following items of business. 
 

(Closed Session) 
 
 
 



Minutes of the Pension Fund Committee (12.11.2020) 
Cont’d 

 

9 Wales Pension Partnership Update.  (For Information) 
 
The Deputy Chief Finance Officer / Deputy S151 Officer presented a ‘for information’ 
report which updated the Committee on the progress of the Wales Pension 
Partnership (WPP). 
 
Appendix 1 provided the progress and update report provided by the ACS Operator 
Link Asset Services.   
 

10 Investment Strategy Update.  (For Information) 
 
The Deputy Chief Finance Officer / Deputy S151 Officer provided an update report 
which outlined the progress of the investment strategy implementation, previously 
approved by the Pension Fund Committee. 
 
Appendix 1 provided a report to Council on 4 November 2020 – ‘How the Pension 
Fund Is Addressing Climate Change Risk In Its Investment Portfolio’. 
 
Resolved that the Pension Fund Committee notes and approves: 
  
1) the revised capital commitments in  2.1; 

 
2) the update report at Appendix 1. 
 

11 Report of Investment Consultants.  (For Information) 
 
David Morton and Nick Jellema, Investment Consultants provided a ‘for information’ 
report, which presented the Quarter 3 2020 Investment Monitoring Report. 
 
The content of the report was noted by the Committee and various questions were 
asked, which were responded to accordingly.  The Investment Consultants were 
thanked for the report. 
 

12 Investment Summary.  (For Information) 
 
The Deputy Chief Finance Officer / Deputy S151 Officer provided a “for information” 
report, which presented the investment performance for the quarter, year and 3 
years ended 30 September 2020. 
 
The quarterly investment summaries for the Pension Fund for the quarter, year and 3 
years ended 30 September 2020 were attached at Appendix 1. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 12.10 pm 
 
 

Chair 
 


